

No. 86-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

JAMES PATRICK NOLLAN and
MARILYN HARVEY NOLLAN,

vs.

Appellants,

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
AND CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

JERROLD A. FADEM
MICHAEL M. BERGER *
of FADEM, BERGER & NORTON
A Professional Corporation

GUS BAUMAN
NATIONAL HOUSING CENTER
15th & M Streets N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-0359

501 Santa Monica Boulevard
Post Office Box 2148
Santa Monica, California 90406
Telephone: (213) 451-9951

*Counsel of Record

December 19, 1986

TABLE OF CONTENTS		Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE		1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		3
ARGUMENT		5
I. THE GOVERNMENT MAY NOT UNREASONABLY CONDITION THE EXERCISE OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS		5
A. The Rule In The Federal Courts		6
B. The Rules In States Other Than California		9
II. CALIFORNIA'S RULE RELEGATES THE PROTECTION OF FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO THE WHIM OF ADMINISTRATIVE DISCRETION		17
III. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS MEETING LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL OBJECTIVES BY SUBJECTING INDIVIDUAL CITIZENS TO UNCOMPENSATED PHYSICAL OCCUPATION OF THEIR PROPERTY		26
CONCLUSION		29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Admiral Dev. Corp. v. City of Maitland, 267 So.2d 860 (Fla. App. 1972)	10
Agin v. City of Tiburon 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	5, 20
Arnett v. City of Mobile 449 So.2d 1222 (Ala. 1984)	23
Aunt Hack Ridge Estates, Inc. v. Planning Comm'n 273 A.2d 880 (Conn. 1970)	12
Baltimore Planning Comm'n v. Victor Dev. Co. 275 A.2d 478 (Md. 1970)	11
Bethlehem Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Lakewood, 626 P.2d 668 (Colo. 1981)	13
Billings Properties, Inc. v. Yellowstone County 394 P.2d 182 (Mont. 1964)	11
Board of Supervisors v. Rowe 216 S.E.2d 199 (Va. 1975)	11
Brair West, Inc. v. City of Lincoln 291 N.W.2d 730 (Neb. 1980)	13, 15

	Page
Bynam v. Schiro 219 F. Supp. 204 (E.D. La. 1963) <i>aff'd</i> 375 U.S. 395 (1964)	8
Call v. City of West Jordan 614 P.2d 1257 (Utah 1980)	12, 13
City of College Station v. Turtle Rock Corp. 680 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. 1984)	13
Collis v. City of Bloomington 246 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1976)	2, 13, 15
Dames & Moore v. Regan 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	22
Delaware, L. & W. R. Co. v. Morristown 276 U.S. 182 (1928)	21
Dickman v. Commissioner 465 U.S. 330 (1984)	20
East Neck Estates, Ltd. v. Luchsinger 305 N.Y.S.2d 922 (N.Y. Super. 1969)	21
Frank Ansuini, Inc. v. City of Cranston 264 A.2d 910 (R.I. 1970)	11
Frost v. Railroad Commission 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	8, 17
Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. California Coastal Comm'n 132 Cal. App. 3d 678 (1982)	20

	Page
Griggs v. Allegheny County 369 U.S. 84 (1962)	27
Grupe v. California Coastal Comm'n 166 Cal. App.3d 148 (1985)	17-19
Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	27
Home Builders Association of Central Arizona Inc. v. Riddel, 510 P.2d 376 (Ariz. 1973)	15
Howard County v. JJM, Inc. 482 A.2d 908 (Md. 1984)	13
J.E.D. Associates, Inc. v. Town of Atkinson 432 A.2d 12 (N.H. 1981)	2, 13, 16
Jenad, Inc. v. Village of Scarsdale 218 N.E.2d 673 (N.Y. 1966)	12
Jordan v. Village of Menomonee Falls 137 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 1965)	12
Kaiser Aetna v. United States 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	5, 20-22, 25-27
Kamhi v. Planning Bd. 452 N.E.2d 1193 (N.Y. 1983)	13
Lampton v. Pinaire 610 S.W.2d 915 (Ky. App. 1980)	13

	Page
Land/Vest Properties, Inc. v. Town of Plainfield 379 A.2d 200 (N.H. 1977)	14
Littlefield v. City of Afton 785 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1986)	7
Loan Ass'n v. Topeka (20 Wall.) 87 U.S. 655 (1875)	25
Longridge Builders, Inc. v. Planning Bd. 245 A.2d 336 (N.J. 1968)	13, 15
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp. 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	5, 21, 23, 27
MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. County of Yolo 477 U.S. ___, 106 S. Ct. 2561 (1986)	5
MacKall v. White 445 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. 1981)	21, 22
McDonald v. Mabee 243 U.S. 90 (1917)	2
McKain v. City Plan. Comm'n 279 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio App. 1971)	11
McNabb v. United States 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	4
Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n 177 Cal. App.3d 719 (1986)	17, 19

	Page
Norwood v. Baker 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	14
Olmstead v. United States 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	3
Parks v. Watson 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)	7, 8
Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	5, 20, 27
Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	4, 23, 25
Perry v. Sindermann 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	6-8, 17
Pioneer Trust & Sav. Bank v. Village of Mount Prospect, 176 N.E.2d 799 (Ill. 1961)	10
Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co. 13 Wall. (80 U.S.) 166 (1871)	27
Remmenga v. California Coastal Comm'n 163 Cal. App. 3d 623 (1985), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 106 S. Ct. 241	17-19
Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases 419 U.S. 986 (1984)	22
Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co. 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	22

	Page
San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	5
Schwing v. City of Baton Rouge 249 So.2d 304 (La. App. 1971)	10
Shelton v. Tucker 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	4
Simpson v. City of North Platte 292 N.W.2d 297 (Neb. 1980)	11, 23
Stanley v. Illinois 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	4
State ex rel. Noland v. St. Louis County 478 S.W.2d 363 (Mo. 1972)	11
Town of Longboat Key v. Lands End, Ltd. 433 So.2d 574 (Fla. App. 1983)	13
Trent-Meredith, Inc. v. City of Oxnard 114 Cal. App. 3d 317 (1981)	20
United States v. Causby 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	27
United States v. Security Indus. Bank 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	21
Whaler's Village Club v. California Coastal Comm'n 173 Cal.App.3d 240 (1985), <i>app. dismissed</i> 106 S. Ct. 1962	17-19

	Page
Watson v. Memphis 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	28
West Park Ave., Inc. v. Township of Ocean 224 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1966)	2, 23
Wilkerson v. Johnson 699 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983)	8
Williamson County Reg. Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 US __, 105 S. Ct. 3108 (1985)	3, 5

Texts

Berger, You Can't Win Them All — Or Can You?, 54 Cal. St. B. J. 16 (1979)	4
Bley, Exactions in the 1980s, Institute on Planning, Zoning, and Eminent Domain 297 (S.W. Legal Foundation 1984)	13
Comment, Public Access and the California Coastal Commission: A Question of Overreaching, 21 Santa Clara Law. (1981)	26
Connors & Meacham, Paying the Piper: What Can Local Governments Require as a Condi- tion of Development Approval?, Institute on Planning, Zoning, and Eminent Domain ch. 2 (S.W. Legal Foundation 1986)	13

	Page
Ellickson, Suburban Growth Controls: An Economic and Legal Analysis, 86 Yale L. J. 385 (1977)	16
Exactions Symposium, 50 Law & Contemp. Probs. No. 1 (Winter 1987)	5
Hale, Unconstitutional Conditions and Constitutional Rights, 35 Colum. L. Rev. 321 (1935)	6
Johnston, Constitutionality of Subdivision Control Exactions: The Quest for a Rationale, 52 Corn. L. Q. 871 (1967)	2
Juergensmeyer & Blake, Impact Fees: An Answer to Local Governments' Capital Funding Dilemma, 9 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 415 (1981)	2, 13
Kratovil, Eminent Domain Revisited and Some Land Use Problems, 34 De Paul L. Rev. 587 (1985)	27
Michelman, Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of "Just Compensation" Law, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967)	27
Note, Unconsitutional Conditions, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1595 (1960)	6
Reps & Smith, Control of Urban Land Subdivision 14 Syracuse L. Rev. 405 (1963)	13, 15

	Page
Staples, Exaction — Mandatory Dedications and Payments in Lieu of Dedication, Institute on Planning, Zoning and Eminent Domain (S.W. Legal Foundation 1980)	10, 13
Tabor, The California Coastal Commission and Regulatory Takings, 17 Pac. L. J. 863 (1986)	26

Publications

Policzer, "From the Courts," Los Angeles Daily Journal, October 29, 1985, pt 2, p 1	25
---	----

Ordinances

Los Angeles Preliminary Transit Corridor Specific Plan (1984)	24
Monterey Ord. No. 2416 C.S. (1980)	24
San Francisco Downtown Plan (1985)	24
San Francisco Office/Housing Production Program (1982)	24
San Francisco Transit Impact Development Fee Ordinance (San Francisco Admin. Code §§38.1 <i>et seq.</i>)	24
Santa Monica General Plan: Land Use and Circulation Elements (1984)	24

Constitution

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	4, 25
